503310305 05/18/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3356924

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
HOVIONE INTER AG	10/08/2014		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HOVIONE SCIENTIA LIMITED		
Street Address: LOUGHBEG			
Internal Address:	RINGASKIDDY		
City:	CO. CORK		
State/Country:	IRELAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number				
Patent Number:	8258327				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (419)255-9639

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4192555900

Email: docketing@mstfirm.com

Correspondent Name: MACMILLAN, SOBANSKI & TODD, LLC

Address Line 1: 720 WATER STREET

Address Line 2: ONE MARITIME PLAZA FIFTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TOLEDO, OHIO 43604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1-51190			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CATHERINE B. MARTINEAU			
SIGNATURE:	/Catherine B. Martineau/			
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2015			

Total Attachments: 6

source=3370_51190_Assignment-HovioneScientiaLimited#page1.tif source=3370 51190 Assignment-HovioneScientiaLimited#page2.tif source=3370 51190 Assignment-HovioneScientiaLimited#page3.tif source=3370_51190_Assignment-HovioneScientiaLimited#page4.tif source=3370 51190 Assignment-HovioneScientiaLimited#page5.tif

 $source = 3370_51190_Assignment-Hovione Scientia Limited \#page 6.t if$

8th of October 2014

- (1) HOVIONE INTER AG
- (2) HOVIONE SCIENTIA LIMITED

DEED OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

P RONAN Daly Jermyn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Clau	es e	e
2. 3.	Assignment Power of Attorney Law & Jurisdiction Counterparts	2 2
5.	Certificate of Value	2
Sche	- Mg	£
PATET	\$	-1

THIS DEED made on the 8th of October 2014 BETWEEN

- (1) **HOVIONE INTER AG** a company incorporated under the laws of Switzerland with registered number CHE-101.872.084, having its registered office at Bahnhofstrasse 21, 6000 Luzern 7, Switzerland (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) HOVIONE SCIENTIA LIMITED a company incorporated under the laws of Ireland with registered number 549103, having its registered office at Loughbeg, Ringaskiddy, Co. Cork, Ireland (the "Assignee").

NOW IT IS AGREED as follows:

- (A) The Assignor is the owner of the patent listed in Schedule 1 (the "Patent").
- (B) The Assignor and the Assignee entered into a deed of assignment of intellectual property dated on or about the date of this Deed pursuant to which the Assignor agreed to sell certain of its intellectual property (including the Patent) to the Assignee.
- (C) The Assignor enters into this Deed to assign absolutely the Patent to the Assignee.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES as follows:

1. ASSIGNMENT

- Assignment: The Assignor, as sole legal and beneficial owner, hereby assigns and agrees to assign to the Assignee absolutely the Patent (the "Assignment" or "this Assignment").
- 1.2 **Scope:** The Assignment effected by this Clause 1 shall include, without limitation, the assignment and transfer of:
 - (a) all patents and other intellectual property that may be granted pursuant to the application listed in Schedule 1, as well as all patents and other intellectual property that may derive priority from or have equivalent claims to or be based upon the Patent in any country of the world (and including supplementary protection certificates, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, reissues and extensions), and references to the Patent in this Assignment shall be deemed to include all such items of property;
 - (b) all rights of action, powers and benefits arising from ownership of the Patent, including without limitation the right to sue for damages and other legal and equitable remedies (and retain any financial award made in any action) in respect of all causes of action arising prior to, on or after the date of this Assignment; and
 - (c) all rights or ownership of any materials that form part of the Patent.

2. POWER OF ATTORNEY

The Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee as its attorney in its name to execute any document and do any act or thing which may be necessary to comply with the provisions of Clause 1 above.

3. LAW & JURISDICTION

- 3.1 Governing Law: This Deed and the relationship between the parties shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of Ireland.
- 3.2 **Jurisdiction:** The Irish courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Deed and the parties submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Irish courts for that purpose.

4. COUNTERPARTS

This Deed may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

5. CERTIFICATE OF VALUE

It is hereby certified that this Deed gives effect to a transfer of intellectual property within the meaning of section 101 of the Stamp Duties Consolidation Act 1999.

IN WITNESS OF WHICH, this Deed has been duly executed and delivered by the undersigned signatories on behalf of the parties on the date first above written.

2

4598789

SCHEDULE 1

PATENT

Patent Description	Country	Patent Application Number	Patent Number	Date of Filing	Date of Publication	Date of Grant	Valid Until	Patent Applicant	Status
NY06 Crystalline Minocycline	USA	12/528,209	8258327	22 February 2008	11 November 2010	4 October 2012	22 August 2028	Hovione Inter AG	Granted
Base									

3

4598789

EXECUTION PAGE

SIGNED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED for and on behalf of and as the act and deed of HOVIONE INTER AG acting by

Director

GIVEN under the COMMON SEAL of HOVIONE SCIENTIA LIMITED

Director

Minden